
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Sue McGonigal 

 
 

 
Date: 5 January 2015 
Our ref: OSP/Agenda 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

13 JANUARY 2015 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel will be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 13 
January 2015 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Gideon (Chairman); Councillors: Campbell (Vice-Chairman), Driver, Dwyer, Fenner, 
Gibson, I Gregory, K Gregory, Hornus, Huxley, Matterface, Moore, Poole, D Saunders, 
M Tomlinson and Worrow 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 21 October 
2014.  
 

4. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Extraordinary Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held 
on 27 November 2014.  
 

5. CALL IN: CABINET DECISION OF 11 DECEMBER 2014: MANSTON AIRPORT (Pages 
7 - 20) 

6. LEADER'S UPDATES - EXECUTIVE UPDATES ON PROGRESS ON KEY PROJECTS   

 The Leader of the Council will give the Panel an update on key corporate projects.  
 

7. PROPOSED TDC GRANT ALLOCATIONS AND MONITORING PROTOCOL - OSP 
RECOMMENDATION TO CABINET   

 Report to Follow  

 

Public Document Pack



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

 

8. THANET PARKING POLICY 2015-2020 (Pages 21 - 54) 

9. REJECTED PETITION - CCTV IN ALBION GARDENS (Pages 55 - 56) 

10. REVIEW OF OSP WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 (Pages 57 - 62) 

11. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST - 20 JANUARY 2015 - 1 
AUGUST 2015 (Pages 63 - 74) 

 Declaration of Interests Form 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2014 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Gideon (Chairman); Councillors Campbell, Bruce, Fenner, 
I Gregory, Huxley, King, Matterface, Moore, Poole, M Tomlinson and 
Worrow 
 

In Attendance: Councillors D Green, Harrison and Johnston 
 

 
427. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from the following Members: 
Councillor Dwyer; 
Councillor Driver, substituted by Councillor King; 
Councillor D. Saunders, substituted by Councillor Bruce. 
 

428. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

429. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SCHEDULED MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor M. Tomlinson seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes of the meeting held on 19 August 2014. 
 

430. MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor M. Tomlinson seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 25 September 2014. 
 

431. MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  
 
Councillor Poole proposed, Councillor Campbell seconded and Members instructed the 
Monitoring Officer to report back to the Overview & Scrutiny Panel the full costs of 
Councillor Driver’s High Court Injunction. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor M. Tomlinson seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 15 October 2014, whose copy is 
attached to these minutes. 
 

432. OSP POST-CABINET DECISION SCRUTINY - VATTENFALL COMMUNITY FUNDING 
PROJECT  
 
Councillor Gideon, Chairman of the Panel introduced the item for debate. She said that 
the issue was for debate after Cabinet had already made the decision and was not 
intended to delay implementation. The purpose of debating the issue was for the Panel to 
establish if there are lessons to be learnt and not seek to change the particular Cabinet 
decision. 
 
There appeared to be some concern amongst some of the stakeholders about the 
decision made by Cabinet to reallocate the Vattenfall Community project funds without 
being considered by the multi-agency committee that had been set up to develop the 
original project proposal. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
 

Some Members were concerned that this fund had not been ring-fenced to ensure that it 
was going to be used for the original purpose. They requested that they be provided with 
contact details of the Vattenfall official engaged in discussions before the changes to the 
projects to be funded were made. Mr Seed agreed to provide the contact details. 
 
Councillor Harrison, Cabinet Member for Operational Services said that the Vattenfall 
Community Project Fund had not been utilised since 2009 and Cabinet had to make a 
decision expeditiously in order to ensure the grant money was used locally and not due 
for repayment. He said the two projects that were allocated the grant were community 
projects which included a children’s playground which was well used and valued by the 
community. 
 
Mark Seed, Director of Operational Services advised the meeting that the Council had 
received formal objection from the Kent Wildlife Trust regarding the original proposed 
Boardwalk Project. He said that the Trust had suggested that the Council funded a 
different project. Mr Seed also reported that the Parish Council did not have a unified 
position on the proposed Boardwalk project. 
 
Mr Seed said that during the period in question, there were a number of major projects 
that were underway which included the construction of the Margate flood defence 
scheme. As a result the Engineering team did not have the capacity to revisit the 
Vattenfall Community Project proposal to come up with new proposals that could be 
considered by the multi-agency group. 
 
Members of the Panel suggested that before Cabinet made a final decision on the 
matter, officers should have engaged the original inter-agency project committee in a 
consultative discussion and advised that committee of the changes to the proposed 
community project. They observed that there was no protocol in the Constitution to 
govern the process to managing applications for grant funding as well as monitor the 
implementation of grant funded community projects. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Bruce seconded and Members agreed that the 
Overview & Scrutiny Panel recommends to Cabinet that a protocol for the allocation and 
monitoring of non-ring-fenced grants and gifts be developed and presented to the 
Overview & Scrutiny Panel within the next three months. 
 

433. ADOPTION OF ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
Edwina Crowley, Head of Economic Development & Asset Management led discussion 
on the item and said that the document provided an approach for managing Council 
assets and a corporate process that highlights the decision path for the disposal of 
Council assets. 
 
Some Members said that this proposed strategy was clearer than the one it is intended to 
replace and commended the officers for the work done in producing the document. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Huxley seconded and Members agreed to 
recommend to Cabinet for approval; the Corporate Property Asset Management Strategy 
2014 – 2019. 
 

434. REJECTED PETITION - SAVE MANSTON AIRPORT  
 
Mr Glenn Back, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager introduced the item and 
advised the meeting that the petition was not successfully lodged because the prayer 
was missing on some of the signed pages to the petition document and that an e-petition 
similar to the hand delivered one had been received by Council but had not been sent 
through the Council’s host website e-petition facility. 
 

Page 2



3 
 

Members noted the report. 
 

435. REJECTED PETITION - YELLOW LINES IN APPROACH ROAD  
 
Mr Back introduced the item and advised the meeting that the petition was not 
successfully lodged because it did not have the required minimum number of signatories. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

436. REVIEW OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
Councillor Campbell, Chairman of the Community Safety Partnership Working Party gave 
a brief verbal update of the work that has been undertaken by the sub-group to date. 
 
There was an update indicating that the QEQM Hospital A&E Review Task & Finish 
Group has not been able to hold the planned series of meetings to take evidence from 
health professionals and other stakeholders regarding the performance of the A&E 
Services at QEQM Hospital. The Chairman of the Panel noted that there was little more 
that the Council could do to persuade external agencies to agree to take part in health 
scrutiny because the panel did not have statutory powers relating to health scrutiny. The 
sub-group had received only one confirmation, from the Thanet Clinical Commissioning 
Group (Thanet CCG), who had agreed to take part in the discussion. 
 
The Panel Chairman also advised the meeting that an agreement had been reached 
regarding the role of scrutiny in the work activities of the Peer Review Improvement 
Board. Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Matterface seconded and Members 
agreed to add to the terms of reference of the Corporate Performance Review Working 
Party the following: 
 
To review the Council's progress against the Peer Review Improvement Plan. 
 
Councillor King, Chairman of the TDC Artefacts Management Review Task & Finish 
Group said that the work of the sub-group was faced with a number of challenges. He 
commended the work done to date by volunteers working on the documentation of 
artefacts at the Margate Museum and suggested that Council review the funding of this 
documentation project with a view to allocating adequate funding for the successful 
completion of the documentation exercise. Members also suggested that the terms of 
reference of the sub-group could be widened to include recommending approaches to 
attract funding for the documentation project of artefacts at the Margate Museum. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

437. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST - 16 OCTOBER 2014 TO 2 
APRIL 2015  
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.30 pm 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2014 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Gideon (Chairman); Councillors Campbell, Cohen, Driver, 
Dwyer, Fenner, I Gregory, K Gregory, Huxley, Matterface, Moore, 
Poole, D Saunders, M Saunders, M Tomlinson and Worrow 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Nicholson and King 
 

 
438. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from the following Members: 
Councillor Gibson, substituted by Councillor Cohen; 
Councillor Hornus, substituted by Councillor M. Saunders. 
 

439. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Campbell, Cohen and K. Gregory noted that they had offered advice on the 
drafting of the proposed Thanet Local Plan as members of the Local Plan Cabinet 
Advisory Group. 
 

440. DRAFT THANET LOCAL PLAN TO 2031 PREFERRED OPTIONS  
 
Councillor Gideon, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel said that the drafting of 
the proposed Thanet Local Plan was a product of cross party working through the Local 
Plan Cabinet Advisory Group and significant time was spent working on the document 
leading up to the identification of the preferred options for Thanet. 
 
The Chairman set-out the main purpose of the meeting as giving the Panel members the 
opportunity to ask and comment on the approach used i
[...]
ossary with 
definitions of main terms used in the document be produced to provide greater clarity for 
the public. 
 
Mr Mohammed said that a Cabinet Advisory Group or Working Group could be set up by 
Cabinet to draft the Manston Airport Area Action Plan. The Thanet Local Plan is the main 
reference point for the Area Action Plan and as such will be have to be adopted by 
Council and once approved by Secretary of State. The work on formulating the Manston 
Airport Area Action Plan could commence immediately, and can run concurrently with the 
Local Plan. 
 
Members noted the reported. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.55 pm 
 
 

Page 6



 

 
CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION – MANSTON AIRPORT 
 
To: Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 13 January 2015 
 
By: Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: Margate Central 
 

 
Summary: This report sets out the reasons for call in of the Cabinet 

decision by five Members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel.  

 
For Decision  
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Five Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel, from more than one political 

Group (Cllrs Campbell, I Gregory, K Gregory, D Saunders and M Tomlinson) 
have requested the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager to call in the 
Cabinet decision, made 11 December 2014, regarding Manston Airport. 

 
1.2 The Cabinet decision was as follows: 
 

“1.  That no further action be taken at the present time on a CPO of Manston 
Airport, on the basis that the Council has not identified any suitable 
expressions of interest that fulfil the requirements of the Council for a CPO 
indemnity partner and that it does not have the financial resources to pursue 
a CPO in its own right; 

 
2.  That subject to obtaining written consent from Party A; relevant information is 

sent to the Minister of State for Transport for consideration.” 
 
1.3 The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel has, on behalf of the Panel, 

invited Councillor Johnst
[...]
or. It would only be in exceptional (and fully justified) circumstances that it 
might be reasonable to acquire land where there was little prospect of 
implementing the scheme for a number of years. Even more importantly, the 
confirming Minister would expect to be reassured that it was anticipated that 
adequate funding would be available to enable the authority to complete the 

Page 13



 

 

compulsory acquisition within the statutory period following confirmation of the 
order. He may also look for evidence that sufficient resources could be made 
available immediately to cope with any acquisition resulting from a blight 
notice.’ 
 

6.0 ACCOUNTING AND INVESTOR INFORMATION 
 
6.1 The information provided by Party A does not demonstrate that it has the appropriate 

financial status or has committed investors: 
 

6.1.1 to enable it - if required  - to acquire the site by private treaty prior to a CPO process 
being commenced 
 

6.1.2 to fund the preparation of a robust case for CPO acquisition 
 

6.1.3 to meet the expected compensation costs 
 

6.1.4 to develop the airport and operate it viably in the long-term 
 

6.2 The use of Party A as an indemnity partner on the basis of the financial information 
provided would therefore constitute a high risk option given the objective set out in 3.1 
above and legal advice secured by the Council. 

 
7.0 BUSINESS PLAN 

 
7.1 The Business Plan provided by Party A is a short term (5-year) business plan and the 

scope is insufficient in the light of the objective set out in 3.1.  The plan does not 
provide for the CPO compensation cost, and this could be substantial.  The business 
assumptions appear to be optimistic as regards revenues and the known costs of 
operation.   

7.2 The viability report issued with the soft marketing questionnaire states that ‘The 
success of Manston revival must be proved through a 20-year business plan with 
financial projections based on the assumption that the trigger will be rea
[...]
 with 
this proposal. 
 

9.2.4 Although the issues here are emotive Members should exercise extreme caution 
before seeking to move forward with any proposal which is at odds with advice from 
its officers particularly where there are likely to be significant risks which would affect 
the Council at a fundamental level. 
 

9.2.5 The Council has secured further legal advice as summarised in 9.2.6 to 9.2.9 below 
on the financial assessment necessary to support the choice of an indemnity partner.  
 

9.2.6 The Council need to be satisfied in promoting the CPO that it is able to meet the tests 
of Circular 06/2004 on the likelihood of the project going ahead.  The Secretary of 
State will not confirm a CPO unless he is satisfied that there is a likelihood of the 
project going ahead.    
 

9.2.7 If a scheme is not financially viable the S151 Officer would be expected to certify (e.g. 
in a witness statement) that he was satisfied that the project was viable and that the 
local authority would meet any funding shortfall if the partner investment was not 
forthcoming.  

 
9.2.8 CPO is a last resort. It is necessary to make direct contact with the owners of the land 

with a view to determining whether a negotiated sale is possible.    
 
9.2.9 The approach taken to determine whether the prospective indemnity partner is 

suitable before embarking on any CPO appears correct. 
 
9.3 Corporate 
 
9.3.1 An operational airport is consistent with the Council’s economic development 

objectives. The decision taken here would not affect the status of the site as an 
Airport within the Local Plan and a separate process is followed in that regard.    

 

Page 15



 

 

9.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
9.4.1 There is no issue arising from the report and recommendations which adversely 

affects any specific category of Equality group.  
 

10.0 Recommendation 
 
10.1 That no further action be taken at the present time on a CPO of Manston Airport, on 

the basis that the Council has not identified any suitable expressions of interest that 
fulfil the requirements of the Council for a CPO indemnity partner and that it does not 
have the financial resources to pursue a CPO in its own right. 
 

 

Contact Officer: Paul Cook Director of Corporate Resources and S.151 Officer 

Reporting to: Madeline Homer, Acting Chief Executive 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Due Diligence Protocol 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None  

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance Paul Cook, Director of Corporate Resources and S.151 Officer  

Legal Steven Boyle, Legal Services Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 

Page 16



0 

 

  
 

 

Due Diligence Protocol 
 

Thanet District Council 
 

Agenda Item 5

Annex 2

Page 17



1 

 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1. What is Due Diligence? 
 

1.1.1. Due diligence is firmly established as an element of corporate good governance and 
is an investigation of a business or person prior to signing a contract. 

1.1.2. For the Council this contract can take a variety of forms, examples of these are a 
contract to provide services, an agreement in relation to a grant, a lease agreement 
or a joint venture/development partner agreement. 

1.1.3. Why do it? 

1.1.4. Both the Bribery Act 2010 and Money Laundering Regulations 2007 contain sections 
pertaining to the use of due diligence when establishing relationships with third 
parties. 

1.1.5. In essence due diligence is undertaken to: 

(a) Identify the entity and verify the entity’s identity on the basis of documents, data 
or information obtained from a reliable and independent source;  

(b) Establish the ability of the entity to deliver the contract 

1.1.6. Due diligence is implemented to cut down on unpleasant surprises and reduces the 
chance that business practices of a service provider or grant recipient reflect poorly 
on the Council. 

1.1.7. Due diligence will not provide a yes or no answer as to if the authority should 
use/part
[...]
ay and PNC’s, which is then compared with the 
previous year and the targets set for the current year.  This information is 
invaluable due to its ability to highlight the detail of the parking demand, for 
example the length of time people stay, and the most popular areas to park; 
therefore highlighting the trends or issues (more coach/green car spaces 
needed etc.) that allow for the emerging policy options.  
 

 
  

Page 52



| p 29 
 

  

Thanet District Council 

24/12/2014 

 

If you would like a copy of this document in a different 
format such as Braille, audio or large print, or 

in another language please call 

01843 577165 

 

                          
 
                         Printed by Thanet District Council Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
REJECTED PETITION – CCTV IN ALBION GARDENS 
 
To: Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 13 January 2015 
 
By: Steven Boyle, Legal Services Manager and Monitoring Officer 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: To outline a petition that has been rejected by the Monitoring 

Officer. 
 
For Information 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 When the Petitions Scheme was reviewed in light of the Localism Act 2011, a new 

clause was introduced to require the Council’s Monitoring Officer to report to the 
Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Panel when a petition was rejected. 

 
2.0 The Current Situation 
 
2.1 The Council received a request for an epetition on the 13 September 2014 from a 

member of the public: 
 
“We the undersigned petition the council to Install CCTV in the Albion Gardens to 
protect the heritage garden, holocaust memorial, rose beds, and war memorial.” 

 
2.2 The petition was then placed on the Council’s website for the public to sign, the 

petition was available to sign between 15 September 2014 and 29 October 2014, as 
requested by the petitioner. The petitioner was then advised on the 30 October that, 
as the petition had only been signed by 4 
[...]
k and Finish Groups assist the work of scrutiny as 
they carry-out an in-depth study of any issue referred to the groups under their 
terms of reference. 

 
3.4 Equalities 
 
3.4.1 None directly but the Council needs to retain a strong focus and understanding 

on issues of diversity amongst the local community and ensure service delivery 
matches these. 

 
4.0 Recommendations 
 
4.1 That the Panel notes the report; 
 
4.2 That the Panel agrees to delegate to the Corporate Performance Review 

Working Party, the authority to make recommendations on the corporate 
performance report directly to Cabinet. 

 
5.0 Decision Making Process 
 
5.1 Any decisions on the work programme can be taken by the Panel. 
 

Contact Officer: Charles Hungwe, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Ext 7186 

Reporting To: Glenn Back, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, Ext: 7187 

 
Annex List 
 

None N/A 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None None 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance n/a 

Legal n/a 

 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 
FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST 
 
To: Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 20 January 2015 
 
Main Portfolio Area:  All 
 
By:  Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: To update Panel Members on the revised Forward Plan and Exempt 

Cabinet Report List (hereby referred to as the Forward Plan) of key 
decisions and allow the Panel to consider whether it wishes to be 
consulted upon any of the items 

 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 

1.1 The law requires that the Council regularly publish a Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions. Thanet’s Forward Plan and Exempt Cabinet Report List is updated 
monthly and published on the Council’s internet site www.thanet.gov.uk. 

1.2 The aim of the Forward Plan is to allow the general public and Council Members 
to see what decisions are coming up over the next few mont
[...]
y. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a 
significant interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above.   
 

What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 

SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST    
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST      
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY     
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 76


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Minutes of Extraordinary Meeting
	5 Call In: Cabinet Decision of 11 December 2014: Manston Airport
	Annex 1 Manston 11 12 14 - V6
	Annex 2 Due Diligence Protocol

	8 Thanet Parking Policy 2015-2020
	Annex 1 - Parking Policy 2015-20

	9 Rejected Petition - CCTV in Albion Gardens
	10 Review of OSP Work Programme 2014/15
	11 Forward Plan and Exempt Cabinet Report List - 20 January 2015 - 1 August 2015
	Forward Plan 20 January 2015- 1 August 2015

	Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2015 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Gideon (Chairman); Councillors Bayford, Campbell, 
Dwyer, Fenner, K Gregory, Huxley, King, Matterface, Moore, Poole, 
D Saunders, M Tomlinson and Worrow 
 

In Attendance: Councillors: Johnston, D Green and E Green 
 

 
441. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from the following Members: 
 
Councillor Gibson; 
Councillor I. Gregory, substituted by Councillor Bayford; 
Councillor Hornus, substituted by Councillor Marson; 
Councillor Driver, substituted by Councillor King. 
 

442. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Johnston, Leader of Council informed the meeting that she had in the past 
attended a Save The Manston Airport Group meeting at which she gave a donation of 
£20 to the Group. The Leader said that she had made similar declarations at Cabinet and 
Council meetings when this issue was discussed and that Mr Steven Boyle, Legal 
Services Manager & Monitoring Officer had on those occasions advised Members that it 
was his assessment that the Leader would not be required to avoid voting on the 
Manston Airport agenda item at these meeting. 
 
Councillor Gideon reported to the meeting that her cousin worked as a spokesperson for 
Party A and that although this could be perceived as a potential conflict of interest she 
had little contact with her cousin. Councillor Gideon has no financial interest in the issue 
under discussion and she never discussed matters not in the public domain with her 
cousin. Cllr Gideon was advised by the Monitoring officer outside the meeting that based 
on the information provided this did not constitute a significant interest under the 
Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

443. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Gideon said that she wanted the meeting to note that the comments attributed 
to Councillor Harrison that ‘the Vattenfall Community Project Fund had not been utilised 
since 2009;’ were factually inaccurate. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Dwyer-King seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes. 
 

444. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor D. Saunders seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes. 
 

445. CALL IN: CABINET DECISION OF 11 DECEMBER 2014: MANSTON AIRPORT  
 
The Chairman said that the purpose of the call-in was to find out whether appropriate 
procedures were followed in arriving at that Cabinet decision. The cross-party call-in had 



2 
 

been prompted by some Members of the Panel who expressed some concerns regarding 
‘inadequate reasons’ given for the decision made by Cabinet. 
 
Paul Cook, Director of Corporate Resources & S151 officer set out the due diligence 
undertaken and the reasons behind the Cabinet decision on the matter. These were as 
follows: 
 
1. Investment resources evidence was not demonstrated by Party A; 
 
2. The email statement from Party A, which was provided to the Council from Party A’s 

solicitors showed an investment amount set aside of $1,6million and a separate 
$400,000 set aside as a general line of credit that might be called on for this and 
other projects. Council viewed the $1,6million as insufficient considering such factors 
as the value of land which would be involved in the CPO process; 

 
3. Three years’ financial accounts were not provided by Party A as requested by 

Council. Council observed that the accounts provided by Party A complied with State 
of Delaware income tax requirements but not with generally accepted US accounting 
principles. According to the accounting policies included in the accounts provided, 
the accounts were not intended to present the fund’s financial position 

 
4. The accounts provided in any case covered only a fraction of Party A’s activities; 
 
5. The balance sheet was unaudited and appeared to be unconsolidated. Council was 

therefore unable to make further appropriate assessments. 
 
6. The business plan did not demonstrate a viable project; 
 
7. The duration of the business plan provided was not adequate. There was no 20 year 

plan as required by Council. The business plan provided only covered a five year 
period. The Falcon Report required a 20 year business plan. 

 
8. The business plan did not make adequate provision for CPO costs; site acquisition 

and development of the airport; 
 
9. Some of the business plan expenditure assumptions and some of the income 

assumptions appeared optimistic. 
 
Paul Cook said that Council had received feedback from its external auditors, Grant 
Thornton, LLP who commented that they had no issues with the decision taken by 
Council on this indemnity partnership matter. He said that Council had received counsel’s 
opinion confirming the conduct of the soft marketing exercise was appropriate. The 
Council had compared its process with that used by other local Councils in seeking a 
CPO indemnity partner for a major project. Paul Cook said the process used by TDC was 
comparable to that used by the other local councils. 
 
Some Members were concerned that Council had put ‘too much weight’ on the advice 
given by the Falcon Report. Other Members acknowledged that Cabinet had kept other 
Political Group Leaders informed of the progress regarding the sourcing for a CPO 
Indemnity Partner. Councillor Johnston, Leader of Council said that Cabinet extended 
deadlines to Party A to submit all the information that was required to assess their 
viability as an indemnity partner. However despite the extension of deadlines, the 
information handed to Council was still inadequate to confirm the viability of Party A as a 
potential indemnity partner. Madeline Homer, Acting CEx advised the meeting that the 
costs incurred by Council to date regarding the soft marketing and legal advice was 
£26,000 and this figure excluded officer time. 
 



3 
 

Councillor Bayford proposed, Councillor Marson seconded and Members unanimously 
agreed that the following: 
 
That the decision that ‘That no further action be taken at this present time on a CPO of 
Manston” be reviewed by Cabinet on receipt of new information from the Minister of 
Transport. 
 
The Chairman adjourned the meeting for five minutes to allow members of the public to 
leave the Chamber after this issue had been concluded. 
 

446. LEADER'S UPDATES - EXECUTIVE UPDATES ON PROGRESS ON KEY PROJECTS  
 
The Leader reported to the meeting that she had attended neighbourhood engagement 
meetings that included Ramsgate Matters where update reports on key Council projects 
were presented. She attended the Boat Show in London on 13 January 2015 at which 
Ramsgate Port had a stand. Cllr Johnston advised the meeting that the Royal Sands 
mediation was still on going. A Members Briefing would be held in February to provide 
updates on the Dreamland. Funding for the cliff wall survey had been received by Council 
and the Royal Pavillion agreement had been signed by Council and Wetherspoons. 
 
Madeline Homer said that she would continue to provide updates on the Royal Sands 
mediation process The Cabinet Member responsible for that service area was kept 
informed of progress to date. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

447. PROPOSED TDC GRANT ALLOCATIONS AND MONITORING PROTOCOL - OSP 
RECOMMENDATION TO CABINET  
 
Mr Paul Cook, Director of Corporate Resources advised the meeting that the report 
would be brought to the next scheduled meeting of the Panel on 10 March 2015. 
 

448. THANET PARKING POLICY 2015-2020  
 
Mark Seed, Director of Operational Services introduced the item. He said that there was 
a need to come up with an effective parking policy for Thanet to cover business, leisure 
and residential areas and reconcile completing demands whilst achieving safe use of 
roads. A key aim was to support the local economy. The policy aimed to create space for 
residents who wanted to park near their properties. The policy would also support the 
environmental agenda 
 
Mark Seed said that the new policy would take into consideration concerns raised by 
residents and Members regarding some areas in the district that were experiencing 
parking problems. The policy would also try to balance the challenges posed by 
balancing peak demand and under-utilised parking spaces in some parts of the district. 
Mr Seed said that his team would try to simplify the arrangements for pre-booking for 
coach parking in allocated areas in the district for 2015/16. Members congratulated the 
Operational Services Team that conducted the survey on parking charges and the 
comprehensive report provided for the Panel meeting. 
 
Some Members requested for more enforcement to on-street car sales in the district. 
Members were advised that this issue could only be dealt by the Parking Service if 
waiting restrictions were in place. Officers agreed to assess the current management of 
this issue as part of the Licensing Services and the anti-social behaviour unit. 
 
The report was noted. 
 



4 
 

449. REJECTED PETITION - CCTV IN ALBION GARDENS  
 
The report was noted. 
 

450. REVIEW OF OSP WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
Councillor King gave a brief verbal update regarding the work of the TDC Artefacts 
Management Review Task & Finish Group (TFG). He said that he had been advised by 
officers that the bid by Council to the Heritage Lottery Fund had received a positive 
response. Councillor King then requested that a meeting of the sub-group be arranged by 
officers as soon as was possible in order to formally share this information with other 
members of the TFG. 
 
Madeline Homer, Acting CEx said that she would check for any further updates regarding 
the funding bid and pass on the message to the sub-group. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor D. Saunders seconded and Members agreed 
the following: 
 
1. To note the report; 
 
2. To delegate to the Corporate Performance Review Working Party, the authority to 

make recommendations on the corporate performance report directly to Cabinet. 
 

451. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST - 20 JANUARY 2015 - 1 
AUGUST 2015  
 
The report was noted. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 9.20 pm 
 
 


